NIVERSITI TEXKN lu,?si MARA

ENT 300
FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN
COMING CLEANING SDN BHD

PREPARED BY

AMIR ADHA BIN USAMAH e 20118058456

~ NATASIA ROSLEE | | 2011821126
RICOARADIN 2011839902

- BITI ZURAEDAH BT MOHD YUSUP 2011611278
SUHANIRAH MASNITAH BT SULAIMAN 2011235168

NOVEMBER 2013



Table of Content

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.0 Company Description

1.1 Business Plan Purpose
1.2 Summary of Company Description

1.3 Logo Description
1.4 Partner’s Profile

fo KV N R U

1.5 Partnership Agreement
Chapter 2 Administration Plan

2.0 Introduction

—_—
—

2.1 Business Address

2.2 Location Map
2.3 Building and Infrastructure

2.4 Number of Employee
2.5 Date Of Commencement

2.6 Business Vision

2.7 Business Objectives

2.8 Organization Chart

2.9 List of Administration Personnel
2.10 Business Hours, Benefits & Remunerations

2.11 Administrative Budget

Chapter 3 Marketing Plan

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Target Market
3.2 Market size

3.3 Market Competition
3.4 Market Share

3.5 Sales Forecast

3.6 Marketing Strategies

3.7 Marketing Budget

Chapter 4 Operation Plan

4.0 Operation Process

4.1 Flow Chart of Activity

HAKMILIK

an
Gt MARA

18
20
20
21
23
23
23
23
24
25
28
34

36
38
40
41
42
48
49
57

58
59



4.2 Flow Chart Conventional Symbol 60

4.3 Activities 62
4.4 Equipments and chemical 69
4.5 Manpower Requirements 79
4.6 Business and Operation Hours 80
4.7 Operation Layout 83
4.8 Business Location 84
4.9 Monthly Requirement of Equipment Planning 85
4.10 Forecast Purchase Raw Materials 98
4.11 Operation Overhead 99
4.12 Operational Budget 100

Chapter S Financial Planning

5.0 Introduction 101
5.1 Financial Objective 102
5.2 Sources Of Financial Information 102
5.3 Process of Developing a Financial Plan 103
Appendix 117

HAKMILIK

[-’l_‘:f."": o r

Universili Teknologr MARA
Sabah

Inddn



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The name of our company is Coming Cleaning Sdn Bhd. It is a business that provides cleaning
services to the customer. For example, we are providing provide commercial cleaning services such as
carpet & upholstery shampooing, initial cleaning for newly completed housing projects, Maintenance
service of shop front , floors cleaning & polishing, and general cleaning for Moving —in or Moving —

out.

Our main office is located at 1% and 2™ floor Kingfisher, Lorong D, Jalan Sulaman, Menggatal,
88450. Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. We estimated to start up our business on February 2014. With the
reference of government of Sabah there are 3.12 million people in Sabah, and 2 million of them own a
house and have a carrier. Besides that, based on research whereby most of them have a busy life with
limited time to clean their house. Thus, we see it as a market to provide cleaning service in today’s

market.

The future prospects of our business are not only on area of Sepanggar, but to an extent around
Sabah. Whereby, our company were aiming to be the major provider of cleaning service around Sabah.
On the other hand, since most people were living in a urban life, therefore this business has a high

potential to expand.



DECLARATION

We certify that this business proposal does not to the best our knowledge and belief:

i) Incorporate without acknowledge any material previously submitted for Diploma in any

institution of higher education

ii) Contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due

references is made in the text ; or

iii) Contain any defamatory material we also grant permission for the library at University

Technology Mara Kota Kinabalu Sabah to make duplicate copies of our business proposal
(ENT 300).

Mﬁsamah
General Manager :
Date : 13* March 2014



