NOVEMBER 2013

PREPARED BY AMIR ADHA BIN USAMAH NATASIA ROSLEE RICO ARADIN SITI ZURAEDAH BT MOHD YUSUP SUHANIRAH MASNITAH BT SULAIMAN

BUSINESS PLAN COMING CLEANING SDN BHD

# ENT 300 FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



### **Table of Content**

#### **Chapter 1 Introduction**

r

1.0 Company Description	<u> </u>
1.1 Business Plan Purpose	3
1.2 Summary of Company Description	4
1.3 Logo Description	5
1.4 Partner's Profile	6
1.5 Partnership Agreement —	11

#### **Chapter 2 Administration Plan**

2.0 Introduction ————	
2.1 Business Address	20
2.2 Location Map	20
2.3 Building and Infrastructure	21
2.4 Number of Employee	23
2.5 Date Of Commencement	23
2.6 Business Vision	23
2.7 Business Objectives	23
2.8 Organization Chart	24
2.9 List of Administration Personnel	25
2.10 Business Hours, Benefits & Remunerations	28
2.11 Administrative Budget	34

#### **Chapter 3 Marketing Plan**

3.0 Introduction —	36
3.1 Target Market	38
3.2 Market size ———	40
3.3 Market Competition	41
3.4 Market Share —	42
3.5 Sales Forecast	48
3.6 Marketing Strategies	49
3.7 Marketing Budget —	57

#### **Chapter 4 Operation Plan**

4.0 Operation Process —	- 58
4.1 Flow Chart of Activity	- 59

4.2 Flow Chart Conventional Symbol	60
4.3 Activities	62
4.4 Equipments and chemical	
4.5 Manpower Requirements	79
4.6 Business and Operation Hours	80
4.7 Operation Layout	83
4.8 Business Location	84
4.9 Monthly Requirement of Equipment Planning	85
4.10 Forecast Purchase Raw Materials	98
4.11 Operation Overhead	99
4.12 Operational Budget	100

### **Chapter 5 Financial Planning**

5.0 Introduction	101
5.1 Financial Objective	102
5.2 Sources Of Financial Information	102
5.3 Process of Developing a Financial Plan	103
Appendix	117

HAKMILIK Perpustakaan Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The name of our company is Coming Cleaning Sdn Bhd. It is a business that provides cleaning services to the customer. For example, we are providing provide commercial cleaning services such as carpet & upholstery shampooing, initial cleaning for newly completed housing projects, Maintenance service of shop front, floors cleaning & polishing, and general cleaning for Moving –in or Moving – out.

Our main office is located at 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> floor Kingfisher, Lorong D, Jalan Sulaman, Menggatal, 88450. Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. We estimated to start up our business on February 2014. With the reference of government of Sabah there are 3.12 million people in Sabah, and 2 million of them own a house and have a carrier. Besides that, based on research whereby most of them have a busy life with limited time to clean their house. Thus, we see it as a market to provide cleaning service in today's market.

The future prospects of our business are not only on area of Sepanggar, but to an extent around Sabah. Whereby, our company were aiming to be the major provider of cleaning service around Sabah. On the other hand, since most people were living in a urban life, therefore this business has a high potential to expand.

#### DECLARATION

We certify that this business proposal does not to the best our knowledge and belief:

- i) Incorporate without acknowledge any material previously submitted for Diploma in any institution of higher education
- ii) Contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due references is made in the text ; or
- iii) Contain any defamatory material we also grant permission for the library at University Technology Mara Kota Kinabalu Sabah to make duplicate copies of our business proposal (ENT 300).

Signature:

Amir Adha Usamah General Manager : Date : 13<sup>st</sup> March 2014